significant impairment losses. The value in use in particular will be adversely affected if Avinor’s improvement in earnings by airport
charges is not adjusted as assumed in accordance with the “single till” principle. Improved results of only 50 percent of the cash flows
used in the forecast period and terminal value would imply a negative change of the value in use of approximately NOK 11.5 billion
and write-down requirements of assets of approximately NOK 8.4 billion. In the event of no result improvement, the decline in value
in use would have been NOK 23 billion, resulting in a write-down of NOK 19.9 billion.

In addition, sensitivity analyses have been carried out of other key assumptions considered by management to be fairly probable
downside scenarios. The analyses have been prepared to illustrate the uncertainty in management’s assessments.

20

AVINOR AS

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FIRST QUARTER 2025

NOTE 7 Impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (continued)

Amounts in NOK million VALUE CHANGE IN VALUE
NEEDED RESULT
IMPROVEMENT

IMPAIRMENT IF 50
PERCENT OF NEEDED

RESULT IMPROVEMENT

Passengers in terminal year (millions)

Change in number of passengers
terminal year

0 % 56,7  41 423  -  -  -

- 5 % 53,9  31 541  (9 882)  729  1 810

- 10 % 51,0  21 659  (19 763)  1 458  6 750

Growth in terminal value

Change in growth in terminal value

0,0 % 2,0 %  41 423  -  -  -

- 0,5 % 1,5 %  37 315  (4 107)  25  826

- 1,0 % 1,0 %  33 999  (7 424)  50  4 022

Rate of return requirement

Change in rate of return requirement

0,0 % 6,2 %  41 423  -  -  -

+ 0,5 % 6,7 %  36 696  (5 644)  313  -

+ 1,0 % 7,2 %  32 889  (8 534)  626  2 146

The calculation shows the value in use changes and the result improvement in terminal value, in addition to what is required and
already included in the key assumption required to support the carrying values in the different scenarios. Changes in operating
conditions or other profit increasing measures, like payments for services provided to other governmental departments or a
reduced extent of Avinor’s social mission, can reduce the need for an increase in airport charges. In the scenarios assuming reduced
growth in terminal value, the investments are unchanged compared to the impairment test carried out.